

NO. 10-35776

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF THE YAKAMA NATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, Governor of the State of Washington; *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
Eastern District of Washington
Case No. 2:08-cv-03056-RHW
The Honorable Robert H. Whaley, Senior District Court Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Heidi A. Irvin
David M. Hankins
Robert K. Costello
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5528

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

VI. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Discerning The Legal Incidence Of A Tax By Applying A Fair Interpretation Of A Statutory Taxing Scheme Requires Examination Of All Relevant Statutory Provisions. 10

 B. Under A Fair Interpretation Of Washington’s Cigarette Tax Statute As Written And Applied, The Tax Buck Never Stops With Tribal Retailers. 12

 1. Washington’s cigarette tax has never been imposed on persons who are exempt from the tax under federal law. 13

 2. Giving a fair interpretation to the cigarette tax statute, the Supreme Court in *Colville* concluded the legal incidence did not fall on tribal retailers. 17

 3. More recent amendments to the cigarette tax statute reinforce that the tax buck never stops with tribal retailers. 20

 4. The district court properly granted summary judgment to the State on the Yakama Nation’s legal incidence claim. 24

 a. When wholesalers pass the tax on to their purchasers, the legal incidence does not come to rest on *tribal* retailers. 25

b. The district court properly relied on the decision in <i>Colville</i>	30
C. Washington’s Cigarette Tax Statute Is Unlike The Fuel Tax Statutes In <i>Chickasaw</i> And <i>Hammond</i>	32
1. The motor fuel taxes in <i>Chickasaw</i> and <i>Hammond</i> share none of the core features of Washington’s cigarette tax.....	33
2. This Court should reject the Yakama Nation’s suggestion to disregard codified statements of legislative intent in state statutes.....	39
3. States are not required to impose their taxes on a single triggering event or at a particular point in a distribution scheme.....	42
4. Limiting the ability to purchase tax stamps to wholesalers does not place the legal incidence on tribal retailers.	43
5. Refunds are available to anyone who is legally entitled to one.....	48
D. The Yakama Nation Has Abandoned All Arguments On Appeal Other Than Its Legal Incidence Claim.	52
VII. CONCLUSION.....	53
<u>ADDENDUM</u>	56
Wash. Rev. Code Chapter 82.24 (2010)	57
1935 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 180 (excerpts)	78
1961 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 15 (excerpts)	93
1972 Wash. Sess. Laws, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 157	103
1986 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 321.....	110

1987 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 80	120
1987 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 496	123
1995 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 278	128
2003 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 114	139
Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-186	146
Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-192	152

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.,
402 U.S. 313 (1971) 53

California Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Tribe,
474 U.S. 9 (1985) passim

Canteen Service, Inc. v. State of Washington,
83 Wash. 2d 761, 522 P.2d 847 (1974)..... 14, 18

Christensen v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
523 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 29

Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Hammond,
384 F.3d 674, 681 (9th Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1187 (2005)..... passim

Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation v. Washington,
446 F. Supp. 1339 (E.D. Wash. 1978), *aff’d in part and rev’d in part*,
447 U.S. 134 (1980) 17, 18, 19

Crow Tribe of Indians v. Montana,
650 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 32

Dep’t of Taxation & Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.,
512 U.S. 61 (1994) 25, 28

Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne,
520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 52

Goodman Oil Co. v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n,
28 P.3d 996 (Idaho 2001), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 1129 (2002)..... 34, 39

Martinez-Serrano v. Immigration & Naturalization Service,
94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996), *cert. denied*, 522 U.S. 809 (1997)..... 52

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation,
 425 U.S. 463 (1976) 11, 25, 28, 48

Momeni v. Chertoff,
 521 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 29

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe,
 471 U.S. 759 (1985) 10

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation,
 515 U.S. 450 (1995) passim

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma,
 498 U.S. 505 (1991) 25, 44

Squaxin Island Tribe v. Stephens,
 400 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Wash. 2005)..... 37, 50

Tonasket v. State of Washington,
 84 Wash. 2d 164, 525 P.2d 744 (1974)..... 18, 22, 41

United States v. Baker,
 63 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*, 516 U.S. 1097, 516 U.S.
 1117 (1996) 44, 48

United States v. California State Bd. of Equalization,
 650 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1981), *aff’d mem.*, 456 U.S. 901 (1982)..... 32

United States v. Hatter,
 532 U.S. 557 (2001) 30

United States v. O’Brien,
 ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2169 (2010)..... 31

United States v. State Tax Comm’n of Mississippi,
 421 U.S. 599 (1975) 9, 27

Vertex Surgical, Inc. v. Paradigm Biodevices, Inc.,
 648 F. Supp.2d 226 (D. Mass. 2009) 53

Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation,
 546 U.S. 95 (2005) 10, 11, 12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Rodriguez,
 322 F.3d 747 (1st Cir. 2003) 53

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,
 447 U.S. 134 (1980) passim

Statutes

1935 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 180, § 82..... 13

1935 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 180, § 82(a) 14

1935 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 180, § 82(a)-(f)..... 14

1935 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 180, § 82(b)..... 14, 15

1935 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 180, § 82(c) 15

1935 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 180, § 82(g)..... 13

1935 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 180, § 94..... 15

1961 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 15, § 82.24.020..... 16

1972 Wash. Sess. Laws, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 157, § 3 16

1972 Wash. Sess. Laws, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 157, § 4 16, 17

1975 Wash. Sess. Laws, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 22, § 1 19

1986 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 321, § 1..... 21

1986 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 321, § 13..... 21

1987 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 80, § 1..... 21

1995 Okla. Sess. Laws, ch. 345, § 67 33

1995 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 278..... 22

1995 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 278, § 1..... 23

1995 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 278, § 5..... 22

2003 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 114, § 1..... 21

2003 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 114, §§ 1-4 22

2003 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 114, §§ 8-9 22

Idaho Code § 63-2407(4) (2002) 35

Idaho Code § 63-2407(6) (2002) 35

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 79-3408(c) (2003 Cum. Supp.)..... 11

Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-112 (2010)..... 11

Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 505(C) (1991) 33

Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 506(a)..... 33

Wash. Rev. Code, ch. 19.86 (2010)..... 21

Wash. Rev. Code § 19.91.300 (2010)..... 21

Wash. Rev. Code §§ 43.06.450 (2010) *et seq.* 6, 50

Wash. Rev. Code § 43.06.450 (2010)..... 7

Wash. Rev. Code § 43.06.455(3) (2010)..... 7

Wash. Rev. Code § 43.06.455(8) (2010) 7

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.050 (2010).....	46
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.050(1)(a) (2010).....	46
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 82.08.020 (2010).....	46
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24 (2010).....	36, 51
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.010(3) (2010).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.010(4) (2010).....	passim
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.010(7) (2010).....	25
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.020 (2010).....	passim
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.020(1) (2010).....	8, 36, 46
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.020(2) (2010).....	21, 26, 29
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.020(4) (2010).....	6, 26, 27, 37
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.020(5) (2010).....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.026 (2010).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.030 (2010).....	4, 14, 16, 25
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.030(1) (2010).....	14, 25, 45
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.030(3) (2010).....	37
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.030(5) (2010).....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.040 (2010).....	16, 25
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.040(2) (2010).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.050 (2010).....	4, 16, 25

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.060	25, 45
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.080 (2010).....	passim
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.080(1) (2010).....	8, 24, 36
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.080(2) (2010).....	passim
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.080(3) (2010).....	23, 47
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.080(4) (2010).....	24
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.090(1) (2010).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.110(1)(a) (2010).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.110(2) (2010).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.110(m) (2010).....	37
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.110(p) (2010)	37
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 82.24.120-.180 (2010)	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.210 (2010).....	48
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.250 (2010).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.250(7)(c) (2010).....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.250(8) (2010).....	6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.260 (1972).....	19
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.260(1) (2010).....	5, 24
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.260(3) (2010).....	26, 27, 37
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.280 (2010).....	47

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.295 (2010)..... 6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.295(2) (2010)..... 36, 51
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.900 (2010)..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)..... 52

Regulations

Wash. Admin Code § 458-20-186 (101)(c) (2009) 26
Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-186(102)(c) (2009) 6
Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-186(301)(b) (2009)..... 47
Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-186(302)(b) (2009)..... 47
Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-186(303) (2009)..... 49
Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-192(5) (2009)..... 7
Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-192(5)(c) (2009) 7
Wash. Admin. Code § 458-20-192(9)(a)(i) (2009) 7

Treatises

Conf. of Western Attorneys General, *American Indian Law Deskbook* (4th ed. 2008)..... 11
